<b>ORDINANCE NO.</b>	

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON BY REPEALING CHAPTERS 74, "RED LIGHT TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM," 75, "PHOTOGRAPHIC TRAFFIC SIGNAL ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM," AND 76, "PHOTOGRAPHIC SCHOOL BUS ARM ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM," PROVIDING FOR SAVINGS, SEVERABILITY, REPEAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE ON AND AFTER ITS ADOPTION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT:

### **SECTION 1.**

Chapters 74, "Red Light Traffic Enforcement System," and 75, "Photographic Traffic Signal Enforcement System," of Title VII, Traffic Code, of the Carrollton Code of Ordinances are hereby repealed in conformance with state law prohibiting such systems.

## **SECTION 2.**

Chapter 76, "Photographic School Bus Arm Enforcement Program," of Title VII, Traffic Code, of the Carrollton Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed, as the program is no longer in use.

#### **SECTION 3.**

If any section, subsection, sentence, paragraph, clause, phrase or provision in this Ordinance, or application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of the Ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

# **SECTION 4.**

Except as herein amended, the Code of the Carrollton Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect. This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all other ordinances of the City and shall not repeal any of the provisions of said ordinances except in those instances where provisions of those ordinances are in direct conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance and such ordinances shall remain intact and are hereby ratified, verified, and affirmed.

#### **SECTION 5.**

This Ordinance shall become and be effective on and after its adoption and publication.

**DULY PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

	CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS
	Kevin W. Falconer, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Laurie Garber, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Meredith A. Ladd, City Attorney	Derick Miller, Chief of Police